

Your privacy

Studentenhandboogschietvereniging Sagittarius (S.H.B.V. Sagittarius) processes the personal data of their members and visitors. Registration takes place to create the possibility of agreement between the members and the associations. Naturally the personal data of members and visitors will be treated with utmost care and safety.

This Privacy Statement is only applicable on the platforms that are property of S.H.B.V. Sagittarius.

Responsible for processing of the data is:

S.H.B.V. Sagittarius

Registered address: De Hems 20, 7522 NL, Enschede

Email: bestuur@sagittarius.utwente.nl

Registered at the CoC with no. 40073997

Member of S.H.B.V. Sagittarius

If you become a member of S.H.B.V. Sagittarius, for the purpose of membership, we register a couple of personal data, such as your full name, address, date of birth, telephone number, email address, Bank account number, nationality, and student/employee number. This data is connected to your personal membership number.

Which data do we register?:

First and last name
Address, postal code, and city
Telephone number(s)
Email address
Date of birth
Nationality
Student/employee number

Studentenhandboogschietvereniging Sagittarius • p/a Sportcentrum UT • postbus 217 •7500 AE Enschede NL83 RABO 0139 2102 45 • Kamer van Koophandel voor de Veluwe en Twente te Deventer Verenigingsregister Nummer 40073997 E-mail: <u>bestuur@sagittarius.utwente.nl</u> • Web: <u>www.sagittarius.utwente.nl</u>

This privacy statement was created by Anniek Megens (2018) and updated/translated by Emiel Tempelman (2023/2024)

S.H.B.V. Sagittarius Privacy Statement



There are various purposes for which S.H.B.V. Sagittarius collects and processes your personal data. In the context of services and agreements, we process your data for the following reasons:

Purposes:

Membership Agreement	The data as referenced before are being processed for the execution of the agreement as member of the association and as member of the Royal Dutch Archery Federation (RDAF)
Communication	Telephone number(s) and email address will be used for direct communication between the association and members

Participating in matches of S.H.B.V. Sagittarius

If you participate in matches of S.H.B.V. Sagittarius, then we register the needed personal data for the execution of the match.

Which data do we register?:

First and last name

RDAF membership number

Address and city

Contact information (Telephone number and/or email address)

Date of birth

Member of the Royal Dutch Archery Federation

If you are a member of S.H.B.V. Sagittarius you are in accordance to the association statutes automatically a member of the Royal Dutch Archery Federation (RDAF). The RDAF has for the execution of the membership agreement a couple of necessary personal data, such as name, address, date of birth, and email address.

This data is connected to your personal membership number. For further explanation about the processing of this data, please refer to the privacy statement of RDAF.





Contact after membership

If permission was given we store your full name and email address for a period up to 25 years after your membership for the sole purpose of contacting you after membership for Lustrums and other activities that involve old members. It is at all times possible to retract this permission.

Minors

We only process the personal data of minors (people younger than 16 years old) if we got written permission from the parent, caretaker or legal representative of the minor.

Retention Period

S.H.B.V. Sagittarius storage personal data no longer than necessary for the purpose for which they were provided or required by law. Personal data (that fall outside of statutory retention periods and other retention periods mentioned in this privacy statement) will be deleted 2 years after the termination of membership. Personal data that have a historical value/purpose to the association, such as Association records, archives, etc., will be kept in a minimised manner.

Security

S.H.B.V. Sagittarius has taken the fitting technological and organisational measures to protect the personal data against unlawful processing. The following measures have been taken:

All persons who can access your data on behalf of the association are obliged to maintain their confidentiality.

We use a username and password policy on all of our platforms

Platforms are equipped with the necessary safety certificates regarding security and encryption

Our board members have been informed about the importance of protecting personal data

Studentenhandboogschietvereniging Sagittarius • p/a Sportcentrum UT • postbus 217 •7500 AE Enschede NL83 RABO 0139 2102 45 • Kamer van Koophandel voor de Veluwe en Twente te Deventer Verenigingsregister Nummer 40073997 E-mail: <u>bestuur@sagittarius.utwente.nl</u> • Web: <u>www.sagittarius.utwente.nl</u>

This privacy statement was created by Anniek Megens (2018) and updated/translated by Emiel Tempelman (2023/2024)





Access, change, and deletion of personal data

You have the right to inspect, rectify or delete the personal data we have of you. You can also object to the processing of your personal data (or part thereof) by us or by one of our processors. You also have the right to have us transfer the data you provide to yourself or directly to another party if desired. We may ask you to identify yourself before we can respond to the aforementioned requests.

An objection or request for deletion of personal data will be assessed on the basis of the reason for processing. Any consequences of removal, including possible termination of membership or denial of competition participation, will be communicated prior to removal.

For more information you can contact bestuur@sagittarius.utwente.nl

Complaints

If you have a complaint about the processing of your personal data, we ask you to contact us via <u>bestuur@sagittarius.utwente.nl</u>. You always have the right to file a complaint with the <u>Dutch Data Protection Authority</u>, this is the supervisory authority in the field of privacy.

Third-party websites

This privacy statement is not applicable to third-party websites that can be visited through links on the websites and/or platforms of S.H.B.V. Sagittarius. S.H.B.V. Sagittarius expressly accepts no liability for third-party websites and the privacy policies used by these third parties.

Change to privacy statement

S.H.B.V. Sagittarius holds the rights to make changes to this privacy statement. It is recommended that you consult this statement regularly so that you are aware of these changes.

This privacy statement was created by Anniek Megens (2018) and updated/translated by Emiel Tempelman (2023/2024)